Planning Commission
August 15, 2016 @ 1:30 p.m.
Council Chambers

First Floor, 345 High Street
Hamilton, Ohio 45011

Tom Alf Teri Horsley Dale McAllister David Belew
Commission Member Commission Member Chairperson Commission Member

Patrick Moeller Michael Samoviski Joshua Smith
Mayor Commission Member City Manager

Roll Call: 2 PublicHearings

Alf Belew Horsley McAllister Moeller | Samoviski Smith

Swearing in of Those Providing Testimony to the Commission:
Kathy Dudley, Assistant Law Director

Old Business: None

New Business:

Agenda Item #1- Public Hearing

Request to Amend the Final Development Plan for the former Eden Lakes Development

(proposed Hamilton Commons Senior Living) — located on City Lot No. ENT 29176,

comprised of +/-35.2 acres, situated west of Gardner Road and north of Eden Park Drive.
Staff: Meredith Murphy

Alf Belew Horsley | McAllister Moeller | Samoviski Smith

Agenda Item #2- Public Hearing

Request to approve the Final Development Plan for a new Westover Retirement
Community parking lot, located on City Lot No. 22049 and City Lot No. 22050, (Colonial
Senior Services, Application)

Staff: Meredith Murphy

Alf Belew Horsley McAllister Moeller | Samoviski Smith

Agenda Item #3

Request for Specific Approval to permit a Retail Use (Furniture Store) on property zoned
BPD Business Planned Development located at 3105 Dixie Highway (Joel Tiberghien,
Applicant)

Staff: Heather Hodges
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Alf

Belew

Horsley

McAllister

Moeller

Samoviski

Smith

Agenda ltem #4

Request by KHAN Signs Inc., to approve proposed wall signage on property zoned BPD
Business Planned Development located at 1 North Brookwood Avenue. (KIMBEC

Properties LLC/ KHAN Signs Inc., Owner/Applicant).

Staff: Meredith Murphy

Alf

Belew

Horsley

McAllister

Moeller

Samoviski

Smith

Reports:
Verbal Report on upcoming Architectural Design Review Board Meeting of

September 6, 2016 — Staff: Meredith Murphy
Verbal Report on upcoming Board of Zoning Appeals Meeting of September 9, 2016
— Staff: Meredith Murphy
Verbal Report on previous Planning Commission cases in progress — Staff: Meredith

Murphy

Adjournment:

The City of Hamilton is pleased to provide accommodations to disabled individuals and encourage their participation in city government. Should special accommodations
be required, please contact Community Development's office at 513-785-7350 (24) hours before the scheduled meeting.
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For the Planning Commission Meeting of August 15, 2016

To:
From
Subject:

Date:

Planning Commission
Meredith Murphy
AGENDA ITEM #1

Request to Amend the Final Development Plan for the former Eden
Lakes Development (proposed Hamilton Commons Senior Living) —
located on City Lot No. ENT 29176, comprised of +/-35.2 acres,
situated west of Gardner Road and north of Eden Park Drive
(McBride Dale Clarion/ Clover Development, Applicant/ Owner)

August 10, 2016

BASIC INFORMATION

Applicant/Property Owner

McBride Dale Clarion/ Clover
Development

Architect/Engineer/Consultant

Thomas Graham Associates, Inc

Size of Property

35.19 acres

Current Zoning

RPD Residential Planned Development

Proposed Zoning

RPD Residential Planned Development

Comp. Plan Land Use Designation

Single Family

Special Purpose/CRA

N/A

ADJACENT LAND USE/ZONING INFORMATION

Direction Land Use Zoning
North Hanover Township/ | Hanover Township/ R-1 Single Family
Residential Residential
South Commercial BDP Business Planned Development & B-2
Storage Facility Community Business
East Residential, Vacant | RPD — Residential Planned Development
District
West Hanover Township | Hanover Township
ZONING/DIMENSIONAL INFORMATION
Minimum Required Proposed
Minimum Lot Area Two (2) Acres 35.19 Acres
Minimum Lot Width N/A 585 feet
Minimum Front Yard Setback 25 feet Approx. 240 feet from
both streets

Minimum Side Yard Setback 7.5 feet Approx. 1,850 feet
Minimum Rear Yard Setback 15 feet Approx. 65 feet
Maximum Bldg. Height N/A Three stories- 40 feet
Other Requirements Section 1118.170 See Section 1118.170

Section 1118.180 & 1118.180 Review

Below




INTRODUCTION

An application has been submitted by McBride Dale Clarion on behalf of Clover
Development for Planning Commission review of an Amendment to the Final
Development Plan for Development formerly known as Eden Lakes Development. The
property is comprised of approximately 35.19 Acres and is situated on the north east
corner of Eden Park Drive and Gardner Road. The current zoning on the property is
RPD — Residential Planned Development. RPD zoned properties require a public
hearing and Planning Commission review of development plans for new developments.
The name proposed for the Amended Development Plan is Clover Senior Residential
Development. This application includes a Major Revision to a Final Redevelopment
Plan to allow the construction of 119 unit residential unit development for senior living to
be located at 1676 Eden Park Drive.

Background:

On July 25, 2016 an application was submitted for a Major Revision to a Final
Redevelopment Plan. The applicant is proposing 115 two bedroom units and 4 one
bedroom units (for a total of 119 units) to be located on the site in one building. There
are also four (4) buildings housing enclosed garage spaces to be located to the north (to
the rear) of the main building. The applicant has indicated that the development will take
place on 8.5 acres of the total 35.19 acres, leaving 26.7 acres of undeveloped land
proposed as open space.

The subject 35.19 acre parcel is part of the former Eden Lakes Development that in total
comprised approximately 70 acres comprised of three (3) parcels. According to
Planning Commission records, the property was rezoned from R-4 Multi-Family
Residential and B-2 Community Business District to RPD Residential Planned
Development in 2001 in order to develop the site as a mixed residential community of
single family homes and condominiums. The Eden Lakes Development included 109
attached condominiums and detached single family homes. In November 2012, the
Planning Commission reviewed and approved a Plan Amendment submitted by Faith
Pentecostal Church for the southern-most portion of the property that included the
original clubhouse for the Eden Lakes Development. In November 2015, the Planning
Commission reviewed and approved a plan amendment for a portion of the property for
Miami University Student housing (condos and detached dwellings) submitted by Quest
Holdings.

Property owners within 500 feet of the subject property were notified by mail of the public
hearing. A number of phone calls were received requesting clarification of the proposal.
One objection to the proposal was received over the phone from the neighboring
property owner to the north, located in Hanover Township.

PLAN/PROPOSAL REVIEW

1. Zoning — The property is zoned RPD — Residential Planned Development
and requires that the Planning Commission hold a public hearing and amend
the final development plan for the project. Multi-unit residential uses are
permitted in the RPD zoning district subject to Planning Commission
Approval.



2. Setbacks — Minimum building setbacks in the RPD zoning district are 25 feet
for the front, 15 feet for the rear, and 7.5 feet for the side yards - per Section
1118.190 of the Hamilton Zoning Ordinance.

3. Parking — For the attached dwelling unit residential uses, parking shall be
provided at one and half (1.5) spaces for every dwelling unit. Based on the
number of units 179 spaces are required. The applicant is proposing 119
spaces, or one per unit. The applicant provided rational for this request in
their application, attached as attachment 3.

4. Access — Vehicular access to the site is indicated on the site plan as being
from Gardner Road. Pedestrian access to the site is indicated on the site plan
as being from Eden Park Drive.

5. Land Division- The overall property is approximately 35.19 Acres. There is

no proposed land division associated with this request.

Phasing — There is no proposed phasing associated with this request.

Landscaping — A landscaping plan is included in the application on sheet 6

of 12 with the plan schedule on page 5 of 12. The plans includes a detailed

landscaping schedule and plant material list which includes, plant names,
guantities of plantings, and minimum size of plantings at time of installation.

8. Interdepartmental Review — Zoning plans are currently under review by the
Interdepartmental review. If the Final Plan Amendment is approved by the
Planning Commission, Clover will submit detailed construction drawings for
the project to the City of Hamilton Interdepartmental review.

9. Other — A review of the minimum requirements for a major change to a
Planned Development (Section 1118.170) and minimum threshold
requirements for multi-family in RPD (Section 1118.180) is listed below.

10. Public Notification - Public Hearing notices were mailed to property owners
within 500 feet of the subject property.

No

PLAN/PROPOSAL ANALYSIS
Section 1118.170 Minimum Requirements for Residential (RPD) Consideration:

The Amendment to the Former Eden Lakes Development Plan is considered a Major
Change; therefore the requirements found in Section 1118.170 applicable to multi-family
developments in the RPD zoning designation are applicable. The section establishes a
the minimum threshold of Site Amenity and Open Space/Recreational Points that must
be met for a development proposed in an RPD zone. The proposed development
includes multi-family dwellings therefore it must achieve a minimum of 18 points.

A review of the submitted plans indicates the following (with the applicant’s rationale in
Italics):

3 - Points for minimum of 5% passive open space in the project (26.7 Acres) represents
75 percent of undeveloped land — consisting of undeveloped open space areas, existing
pond and preserved areas.
Applicant Description: Requirement is met due to the fact that only 8.5
acres or approximately 25% of the site will be developed.



3- Points for protection of existing environment, a large portion of the site will be left
undisturbed (26.7 Acres) representing 75 percent of the site.

Applicant Description: Requirement is met due to the fact that only 8.5
acres or approximately 25% of the site will be developed. Approximately 26 acres
will remain in its natural state, which accomplishes the provision for “maintaining
the existing streams, contours, and slopes of the property.

1 - Point for Open space being located within ¥4 mile radius of 75% of the proposed
dwellings (All dwelling units in the development are contained in the one building.

Applicant Description: Requirement is met due to the fact that the all
dwelling units and amenities are contained in one (1) building.

3 - Points for an eight (8) foot wide paved multi-modal path that transverses at least
seventy five percent (75%) of the development.

Applicant Description: Requirement is met. The plan illustrates an 8
foot paved multi-modal path that traverses 100% of the development (exceeding
the 75% requirement) as well as connecting the path to the 5 foot wide sidewalk
to be built on Eden Park Drive.

3 — Points for features that include special designs such as but not limited to fountains,
public art and water features.

Applicant Description: Requirement is met. The plan designates the
water features with lighted fountains. In addition, we understand there are some
potential drainage concerns in the area caused by the drainage facilities on the
property being developed. Clover will investigate, review, and address these
concerns appropriately and in conjunction with the City Engineer.

3 — Points for development that includes a covered front porch minimum size (4’ X 6’) on
all residential units.

Applicant Description: Requirement is met. All units are provided with
a private patio or balcony and all are covered.

5 — Points Five (5) points for a development that includes rear loaded garages on all
residential units.

Applicant Description: Requirement is met both for the intent to be
granted points under Section 1118.172 but also conforms to the requirement
set forth in Section 1118.180 where it establishes that multi-family
developments should include rear loaded garages as one of the requirements
under that section. All garages are entirely behind the building and not
viewable from Eden Park Drive, the building has been reoriented for the front
to face Eden Park Drive, and the garage doors are facing away from Eden Park
Drive. We believe this is a layout that meets not only the intent of 1118.172 but
also conforms to the requirement set forth in Section 1118.180

2 — Points for passive open space that is greater than 10% of the development area.



Applicant Description: Requirement is met due to the fact that only 8.5
acres or approximately 25% of the site will be developed.

The applicant is proposing that 23 points are obtained based on a review of the plans
submitted, with a minimum of 18 points required per Section 1118.170.

Section 1118.180 Minimum Requirements for Multi-Family Development
Consideration:

1118.180 Multi-family (3+ units) developments shall also achieve a minimum of 18 total
points from the above Site Amenity list, and in addition shall meet at least 3 of the 4
requirements below.

1. All main entrances to residential buildings located within ten (10) feet of a
sidewalk.
2. All main entrances to residential buildings include a covered porch, covered

stoop, or awning.

3. All garages to be rear loaded, behind the front of the building, may be attached
or detached.

4. Each unit has a balcony, patio, or deck a minimum size of four (4) feet in width
and six (6) feet in length.

A review of the plans submitted indicates that all 4 of the 4 requirements above
are met.

Buildings

Main Building

The application includes Elevations of the proposed main building on Sheets 11 and 12.
The applicant stated that “The building will be a 3-story wood framed structure. The
facades are designed to provide aesthetically pleasant residential proportions rather
than an institutional feel. They boast a combination of Hardiplank siding and cultured
stone on visible elevations done in complementary color schemes. With contrasting,
multi-sized gables interplaying with the apartment patios, a pleasant texture to the
facades avoids the flat institution feel of some developments. The facades are
complemented with vinyl double-hung windows, many of which are accented with
decorative vinyl shutters done in a contrasting color. They are highlighted with an accent
colored board and batten siding to add to the texture of the building. Half-round windows
and decorative railings highlight the main entrance for ease of access and the building is
topped off with pitched roofs covered in architectural asphalt shingles. The building is
designed to stress energy efficiency and create pleasant aesthetics for residents.”

Garage Building

The submitted plans show four (4) garage buildings on the north side of the main
building. Two of the buildings will house ten (10) garage units available for rent to the
residents. One of the buildings house six (6) units available for rent, with the last building
housing seven (7) garage units for a total of 33 garage units on site. The application
shows an elevation of the garages on sheet 10 of 12 included in their submitted



drawling. The finishes on the building is proposed to have Asphalt Shingles, hardie
Plank Siding with a stone base.

Parking/Access

Per the Hamilton Zoning Code Section 1137.28, Parking shall be provided at one and
half (1.5) spaces for every dwelling unit. Based on the number of units 179 spaces are
required. The applicant is proposing 119 spaces, or one per unit. The applicant provided
rationale for this request in their application, attached as attachment 3. The applicant
stated that “A total of 119 parking spaces (10'x20°) are being proposed for the
development in three areas of the site to provide easy access for residents and break up
the pavement areas. It is Clover's experience that many of their residents do not drive,
and if they do, there is only one vehicle; hence one parking space per unit is more than
sufficient. Section 1137.28 is being requested to reduce the number of spaces required
from one and one-half spaces per unit to one.”

Vehicular access to the site is indicated on the site plan as being from Gardner Road
and does a full loop around the main building and garages. Pedestrian access to the site
is indicated on the site plan as being from Eden Park Drive and includes an eight (8) foot
path that circles the building, main and garages, on the site.

Site Amenities

The plans indicate a number of amenities on site. Amenities include an eight (8) foot
wide walkway that surrounds the main building and connects out to Eden Park Drive.
There are also three (3) illuminated fountains shown on the plans. The applicant also
describes their amenities on the site by saying “the development will have a community
room on the first floor that will feature a kitchen, library, and sitting area with a common
patio area adjacent. The second level will have a community family room and the
beauty salon while the third floor is the location of the game room. In addition to each
unit having laundry facilities, a central laundry facility is also available along with trash
collection. Planned activities for Clover residents will include trips and outings, parties,
movie nights, and other social activities.”

Landscaping/Screening

The application states that “Clover is also committed to high quality landscaping and
buffering. With 75% of the site remaining in open space, Clover believes that
incorporating green space and landscaped areas is essential to creating an inviting
residential community. Buffering to adjacent properties is accomplished utilizing a
combination of existing vegetation and new landscape material. Clover will work with
the city during final site design to incorporate continuation of the walking path across the
northern portion of the site and small picnic and bird watching areas along the path.”

A landscaping plan is included in the application on sheet 6 of 12 with the plan schedule
on page 5 of 12. The plans includes a detailed landscaping schedule and plant material
list which includes, plant names, quantities of plantings, and minimum size of plantings
at time of installation.

One (1) dumpster location is indicated on the site plan, however no details on the
proposed enclosures are provided. It is recommended that the enclosures be



constructed of masonry materials that match the exterior finishes of the proposed
buildings.

Lighting

A lighting Plan was not included in the application; however the applicant did show lights
on the garages and the Main Building on their provided renderings, as well as three (3)
illuminated fountains on the site plans.

Signage

No signage information was submitted as part of the application. Any proposed signage
should be limited to monument type signage with monument base constructed of similar
masonry materials that match the proposed buildings.

Ownership/Maintenance

Clover Development stated in their application that they are long term holder and
operator of projects they develop. They also stated that they have existing projects in
operation or under construction in New York, Connecticut, Pennsylvania, and Ohio.

RECOMMENDATION

If the Request to Amend the Final Development Plan for the Former Eden Lakes
development is approved by the Planning Commission, Community Development
Department Staff recommends that the Planning Commission approve the Request to
Amend the Final Development Plan for the Clover Senior Residential Development
subject to the following conditions:

1. The construction drawings for the proposed work, including site/engineering
plans, to be revised subject to any future requirements of the City
Interdepartmental Review (IDR) Committee upon review.

2. Landscaping, site improvements, and all exterior finishes and other
improvements be installed and maintained in good repair and replaced as
necessary to remain in compliance with the approved Final Development
Plan.

3. All drives should be constructed to meet City of Hamilton standards for public
roadway construction including sidewalks five (5") feet in width on both sides
of the street and dedicated as a public right-of-way.

4. All proposed landscaping item sizes to conform to the minimum size
requirements found in Section 1111.10 of the Hamilton Zoning Ordinance.
(Deciduous trees minimum of 2 % inches caliper, evergreen trees minimum of
six (6") feet in height, shrubs/bushes minimum of 12 inches).

5. The proposed dumpster enclosure is to be constructed of similar masonry
materials that match the proposed buildings.

6. Proposed decorative street lighting be installed throughout the project and
comply with City of Hamilton Electric Department standards.

7. Provide surety (performance bond or irrevocable letter of credit) to the City of
Hamilton prior to occupancy for associated site improvements and amenities
improvements based on Engineer's Estimate. Surety to be released two
years from issuance of final certificate of occupancy.



8. Any proposed signage should be limited to monument type signage with
monument base constructed of similar masonry materials that match the
proposed buildings.

Attachments to this memo include:

1. Public Hearing Notification Map
2. Zoning Map
3. Application
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Clover Senior Residential Development
1676 Eden Park Drive

Clover Construction Management (“Clover”) has obtained an option to purchase 35.19 acres of
property at 1676 Eden Park Drive (Parcel P6600-134-000-016). The vacant property is zoned
RPD Residential Planned Development District which permits residential uses, including multi-
family.

Clover, which is based in Williamsville, New York, was formed in 1987 and is a company that
specializes in developing, owning, and operating market rate housing opportunities for the senior
population and has existing projects or developments operating and under construction in a
variety of states including New York, Connecticut, Pennsylvania, and Ohio. Clover is a long
term holder and operator of the projects it develops. The typical Clover resident comes from a
five mile radius of the development. They are seniors who want to remain in their community
close to family, friends, religious places of worship, and medical providers, but who no longer
want the responsibility of living in their own home.

The 35.19 acre site is proposed to be developed with 119 residences which would include 115
two-bedroom units and 4 one-bedroom units and only be available to those 55 years of age or
older. The development will occur on approximately 8.5 acres of the site, leaving the remaining
26.7 acres of land as undeveloped open space, which is a significant benefit to the city and the
surrounding area. The density for the development will be 3.4 units per acre.

Each unit in the approximate 130,000 square foot, 3-story building will feature a full kitchen
complete with all appliances and a breakfast bar. In addition, a washer/dryer is supplied in each
unit. Each unit has a covered private patio or balcony. The building has full fire suppression per
Building Codes and will also feature safety pull cords in bathrooms and bedrooms. The units are
easily converted to be handicapped accessible when a resident needs it. To assure residents’
security, the front desk will be staffed from 8:00 AM to 6:00 PM after which time a pass key will
be required to enter the building which will have a TV-monitored entry system.

The development will have a community room on the first floor that will feature a kitchen,
library, and sitting area with a common patio area adjacent. The second level will have a
community family room and the beauty salon while the third floor is the location of the game
room. In addition to each unit having laundry facilities, a central laundry facility is also
available along with trash collection. Planned activities for Clover residents will include trips
and outings, parties, movie nights, and other social activities. The rental rate is the approximate
market rate rent in the area. Water, heat, and cable are included in the monthly rent which is
anticipated to range from $975.00 to $1,125.00 per month depending on the unit selected.

A total of 119 parking spaces (10°x20’) are being proposed for the development in three areas of
the site to provide easy access for residents and break up the pavement areas. It is Clover’s
experience that many of their residents do not drive, and if they do, there is only one vehicle;
hence one parking space per unit is more than sufficient. A modification to the requirements of



Section 1137.28 is being requested to reduce the number of spaces required from one and one-
half spaces per unit to one. Below is a summary of parking space utilization from similar Clover
projects.

Clover is also committed to high quality landscaping and buffering. With 75% of the site
remaining in open space, Clover believes that incorporating green space and landscaped areas is
essential to creating an inviting residential community. Buffering to adjacent properties is
accomplished utilizing a combination of existing vegetation and new landscape material. Clover
will work with the city during final site design to incorporate continuation of the walking path
across the northern portion of the site and small picnic and bird watching areas along the path.

The building will be a 3-story wood framed structure. The facades are designed to provide
aesthetically pleasant residential proportions rather than an institutional feel. They boast a
combination of Hardiplank siding and cultured stone on visible elevations done in
complementary color schemes. With contrasting, multi-sized gables interplaying with the
apartment patios, a pleasant texture to the facades avoids the flat institution feel of some
developments. The facades are complemented with vinyl double-hung windows, many of which
are accented with decorative vinyl shutters done in a contrasting color. They are highlighted with
an accent colored board and batten siding to add to the texture of the building. Half-round
windows and decorative railings highlight the main entrance for ease of access and the building
is topped off with pitched roofs covered in architectural asphalt shingles. The building is
designed to stress energy efficiency and create pleasant aesthetics for residents.

The Hamilton Zoning Ordinance establishes a minimum number of 18 site amenity points to be
met for multi-family uses. This application exceeds the 18 points as discussed below.



Section 1118.171 — Open Space and Recreational Amenities

Project
Points

Three (3) points for passive open space consisting of no less than five percent (5%)
of the total development’s acreage. Passive open space consists of recreational
activities and facilities that are characterized by picnicking, walking, jogging,
hiking, biking, Frisbee, playgrounds, and similar activities.

Requirement is met due to the fact that only 8.5 acres or approximately 25% of the
site will be developed.

Three (3) points for the protection of existing environment including maintaining at
least fifty percent (50%) of the current trees with a six (6+) inch plus trunk (DBH).
Maintaining the existing stream(s), contours and slopes of the property will also be
considered. (Trees must be a minimum of two (2) per five thousand (5,000) square
feet of area, per development, to qualify for these points.) A tree inventory shall be
required to verify compliance with this regulation. The inventory must designate
which trees meet this criteria, denote which trees will remain and show the above
required calculations.

Requirement is met due to the fact that only 8.5 acres or approximately 25% of the
site will be developed. Approximately 26 acres will remain in its natural state,
which accomplishes the provision for “maintaining the existing streams, contours,
and slopes of the property.”

Section 1118.172 — Site Amenities

One (1) point for the passive or active open space facility(s) being located so that
seventy-five percent (75%) or more of the total dwelling units are within a one
fourth (1/4) mile radius.

Requirement is met due to the fact that the all dwelling units and amenities are
contained in one (1) building.

Three (3) points for an eight (8) foot wide paved multi-modal path that transverses at
least seventy five percent (75%) of the development.

Requirement is met. The plan illustrates an 8 foot paved multi-modal path that
traverses 100% of the development (exceeding the 75% requirement) as well as
connecting the path to the 5 foot wide sidewalk to be built on Eden Park Drive.




Three (3) points for features that include special designs such as but not limited to
fountains, public art and water features. (This does not include landscaping or

signage.)

Requirement is met. The plan designates the water features with lighted
fountains. In addition, we understand there are some potential drainage concerns
in the area caused by the drainage facilities on the property being developed.
Clover will investigate, review, and address these concerns appropriately and in
conjunction with the City Engineer.

Three (3) points for development that includes a covered front porch minimum size
(4> X 6) on all residential units.

Requirement is met. All units are provided with a private patio or balcony and all
are covered.

Five (5) points for a development that includes rear loaded garages on all residential
units.

Requirement is met both for the intent to be granted points under Section
1118.172 but also conforms to the requirement set forth in Section 1118.180
where it establishes that multi-family developments should include rear loaded
garages as one of the requirements under that section. All garages are entirely
behind the building and not viewable from Eden Park Drive, the building has
been reoriented for the front to face Eden Park Drive, and the garage doors are
Jfacing away from Eden Park Drive. We believe this is a layout that meets not only
the intent of 1118.172 but also conforms to the requirement set forth in Section
1118.180

Section 1118.173 — Planning Commission Discretionary Points

The Planning Commission may grant two (2) points, to a single-family, two-family,
or multi-family development that meets one of the following criteria:

Passive open space that has been increased from five (5%) percent of the
total acreage of the development to ten (10%) percent of the total acreage.

Requirement is met due to the fact that only 8.5 acres or approximately 25% of the
site will be developed.
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For the Planning Commission Meeting of August 15, 2016

To: Planning Commission
From Meredith Murphy
Subject: AGENDA ITEM #2

Request to approve the Final Development Plan for a new Westover

Retirement Community parking lot, located on City Lot No. 22049

and City Lot No. 22050, (Colonial Senior Services, Application)
Date: August 9, 2016

BASIC INFORMATION

Applicant/Property Owner Colonial Senior Services
Architect/Engineer/Consultant VSWC Architects
Size of Property 0.437 acres — 19,050 square feet
Current Zoning RPD Residential Planned Development
District
Proposed Zoning RPD Residential Planned Development
District
Comp. Plan Land Use Designation Single Family Residential
Special Purpose/CRA N/A
ADJACENT LAND USE/ZONING INFORMATION
Direction Land Use Zoning
North Residential/Office RPD — Residential Planned Development
District
South Residential R-1 Single Family Residence District
East Residential RPD - Residential Planned Development
District
West Office R-1 Single Family Residence District
ZONING/DIMENSIONAL INFORMATION
Minimum Required Existing
Minimum Lot Area 1 Acre 11.7 Acres
Minimum Lot Width 55 feet 150 feet
Minimum Front Yard Setback N/A N/A
Minimum Side Yard Setback N/A N/A
Minimum Rear Yard Setback N/A N/A
Maximum Bldg. Height N/A N/A
Other Requirements N/A N/A

Introduction:

Colonial Senior Services has submitted plans for Planning Commission review and
approval of the Final Development Plan for a proposed parking lot expansion of
Westover Retirement Community located on City Lot No. 22049 and City Lot No. 22050.
The property is currently zoned RPD — Residential Planned Development. Parking lot
uses are permitted in the RPD zoning district. RPD zoned properties require a public




hearing and Planning Commission review of Preliminary and Final development plans
for new developments. The Planning Commission recommended approval of the
proposed rezoning and preliminary development plan on June 20, 2016 and the City
Council held a public hearing and reviewed on July 27, 2016.

The Westover Retirement Community was rezoned to RPD Residential Planned
Development from R-4 Multi-Family Residential in 1992. The site was rezoned to allow a
mix of different residential, nursing, preschooal, fitness, general office and supporting
facility uses on the property. Currently the Westover Retirement Community contains 21
independent living units (built in the 1980s), and approximately 104 assisted living
dwelling units and apartments including various on-site amenities i.e. nursing, medical
rehab, dining, preschool/daycare, and wellness center. In addition, there are currently
164 on-site parking spaces.

Property owners within 500 feet of the subject property were notified by mail of the public
hearing. A number of phone calls were received but no objections to the proposal were
noted prior to the drafting of this memo.

The request would allow for the construction of a permanent surface parking lot located
on the two parcels that would serve the Westover Retirement Community. The subject
properties are owned by Colonial Senior Services. The existing Westover Retirement
Community site, located at 855 Stahlheber Avenue on approximately 11.7 acres and is
currently zoned RPD Residential Planned Development.

PLAN/PROPOSAL REVIEW

1. Zoning — The property is zoned RPD — Residential Planned Development
and requires that the Planning Commission hold a public hearing and
review/approve the proposed final development plan for the project. A
parking lot use associated with a Retirement Community uses are permitted
in the RPD zoning district.

2. Setbacks — There are no buildings proposed as a part of this request. The
proposed parking lots meet the setback, landscaping and buffering
requirements found in Section 1111.10 and Section 1137.37.

3. Parking — The Westover site, whose last approval was in 2011, currently
meets its required parking needs. This request is 0 provide additional on-site
parking spaces on the property.

4, Land Division- The requested Final Development Plan Amendment is over
two lots, City Lot No. 22049 and City Lot No. 22050. No changes to the Land
Division are included in this request.

5. Landscaping — Proposed landscaping details are provided as part of the
Final Development Plan. Along the west property line where the proposed
parking lot abuts an existing single family residence Westover proposes to
install a six (6’) foot vinyl privacy fence along the property line with
landscaping. In addition, landscaping is proposed around the perimeter and
the entrance to the parking lot facing Brookwood Avenue.

6. Lighting —The parking lot will also include two lighting fixtures (shoebox-type)
to direct light downward onto the parking lot surface and not on adjacent



streets or properties. Lighting fixtures will be mounted approximately 22.5 feet
above the parking lot surface and match those that illuminate the existing,
abutting 50 space parking lot.

7. Interdepartmental Review — Zoning plans have been reviewed and
approved by the City of Hamilton Interdepartmental review.
8. Other - Property owners within 500 feet of the subject property were notified

by mail of the public hearing. A number of phone calls were received but no
objections to the proposal were noted prior to the drafting of this memo.

PLAN/PROPOSAL ANALYSIS
Parking Lot Expansion:

Westover proposes to expand an existing parking lot with approximately 53 parking
spaces. The proposed parking lot will abut and be an extension of the existing 50 space
parking lot that was approved in 2011. The proposed parking lot will be accessible by
vehicles from Brookwood Avenue with new driveway near the west property line. As
currently planned, the proposed parking lot will be used by both staff and visitors to the
Westover Retirement Community.

Landscaping/Lighting:

Proposed landscaping details are provided as part of the Final Development Plan.
Along the west property line where the proposed parking lot abuts an existing single
family residence Westover proposes to install a six (6’) foot vinyl privacy fence along the
property line with landscaping. In addition, landscaping is proposed around the
perimeter and the entrance to the parking lot facing Brookwood Avenue. All plantings
will be required to meet the minimum planting requirements found in Section 1111.10 of
the Hamilton Zoning ordinance and will be reviewed/coordinated with the Municipal
Arborist.

Landscaping Minimum Requirements:
1) Evergreens — Minimum 6 feet
2) Deciduous — Minimum 2.5” caliper
3) Shrubs/Hedges — Minimum 12"

The parking lot will also include two lighting fixtures (shoebox-type) to direct light
downward onto the parking lot surface and not on adjacent streets or properties.
Lighting fixtures will be mounted approximately 22.5 feet above the parking lot surface
and match those that illuminate the existing, abutting 50 space parking lot.

After a concern was expressed by a neighbor at 234 Brookwood Avenue about the
proposed parking lot expansion and the existing sidewalk that runs behind (north) of
their residence during the Preliminary Plan approval process, Colonial Senior Services
agreed to extend the privacy fencing along the rear property line of 234 Brookwood to
provide privacy between the single family use and the retirement community multi-unit
use. The fence extension has been added to the Final Development Plan.



Recommendation:

If the Final Development Plan is approved by the Planning Commission, Community
Development Department Staff recommends that the Planning Commission approve the
Final Development Plan for a new Westover Retirement Community parking lot subject
to the following conditions of approval:

1.

The construction drawings for the proposed work, including site/engineering
plans, to be revised subject to any future requirements of the City
Interdepartmental Review (IDR) Committee upon review.

All proposed landscaping item sizes to conform to the minimum size
requirements found in Section 1110.20 of the Hamilton Zoning Ordinance.
(Deciduous trees minimum of 2 % inches caliper, evergreen trees minimum of
six (6') feet in height, shrubs/bushes minimum of 12 inches).

Landscaping, privacy fencing, fencing, parking lot surface, lighting, striping
and other improvements be installed and maintained in good repair and
replaced as necessary to remain in compliance with the approved
Development Plan.

The six (6") foot vinyl privacy fence be extended along the south property line
of 855 Stahlheber where it abuts 234 Brookwood Avenue.

The two lots (22049 & 22050) to be consolidated into the larger parcel
through Lot Combination procedure.

Attachments to this report include:

1. Public Hearing Notification Map
2. Proposed Site Development Plan
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For the Planning Commission Meeting of August 15, 2016

Request for Specific Approval to permit a Retail Use (Furniture
Store) on property zoned BPD Business Planned Development
located at 3105 Dixie Highway (Joel Tiberghien, Applicant)

To: Planning Commission
From: Heather Hodges
Subject: AGENDA ITEM #3
Date: August 9, 2016

BASIC INFORMATION

Applicant/Property Owner

Joel Tiberghien, Cambridge Real Estate
Partners

Architect/Engineer/Consultant

KBA Architects

Size of Property

12.8 acres

Current Zoning

BPD — Business Planned Development

Proposed Zoning

N/A

Comp. Plan Land Use Designation

Mixed Use

ADJACENT LAND USE/ZONING INFORMATION

Direction Land Use Zoning
North Restaurant & Automobile Repair | B-2 Community Business
South Automobile Sales [-1 Industrial
East Mixed Use [-1 Industrial
West Residential R-2 Single Family Residence

ZONING/DIMENSIONAL INFORMATION
Minimum Required Existing

Minimum Lot Area 1 acre 12.8 Acres
Minimum Lot Width N/A +200 ft

Minimum Front Yard Setback | 10 feet N/A

Minimum Side Yard Setback 10 feet N/A

Minimum Rear Yard Setback 10 feet N/A

Maximum Bldg. Height N/A N/A

Other Requirements N/A N/A

BACKGROUND INFORMATION

Mr. Joel Tiberghien, representing Cambridge Real Estate Partners, has submitted an
application for a Specific Approval to allow a Retail Use in the Business Planned
Development (BPD) Zoning District. The proposed business is to be located at 3105
Dixie Highway, located in the Cambridge Plaza Development, which is a 12.8 acre
parcel containing several businesses. The current zoning on the property is BPD -
Business Planned Development. Section 1122.130 of the Hamilton Zoning
Ordinance requires that the Planning Commission grant Specific Approval for the
operation of Retail Use that is different (more intense) than retail uses permitted in
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the B-1 Neighborhood Business District. The proposed use, more specifically
described by the Applicant as a Furniture Store (including a Showroom and
Warehouse), would be located between St. Aloysius Forensics storefront and to the
north and south or the existing Dollar General storefront, occupying two tenant
spaces for a total of 37,962 square feet. Both tenant spaces associated with this
request are currently vacant.

Mr. Tiberghien submitted the following description of the project:

“The proposed furniture store is intended to occupy 37,962 SF of the
total 97,000 SF Cambridge Plaza property. The showroom will be located
between St Aloysius- Forensics space and Dollar General. The showroom
store will be approximately 18,000 SF with warehousing and shipping
immediately to the west separated by a wall.

Customers will enter and exit this area of the premises. Shipping will
occur via the existing loading dock near the NW corner of the building. The
warehouse portion of the space will be approximately 19,962 SF and will
extend from the north end of the building to the south end of the building.
Receiving will be handled at the south end of the building by using an existing
loading dock and new overhead door within the warehousing portion of their
space.”

This project description, along with the submitted plan, showing the building layout
and site plan has been attached as Exhibit 3 as Applicant submitted information.

PLAN/PROPOSAL ANALYSIS

1. Zoning — The property is zoned BPD — Business Planned Development and
requires Specific Approval from the Planning Commission in order to start a
Retail Use at this location per Section 1122.130 of the Hamilton Zoning
Ordinance.

2. Setbacks — There is no proposed new building construction on the
property.

3. Parking — The City of Hamilton Zoning Code requires one (1) space per
each 1,000 square feet of gross floor area. The applicant states in their
application that the furniture store will occupy 37,962 square feet, which would
require 38 spaces. The existing building has available parking that is also
shared with other businesses located in the Cambridge Plaza that can
accommodate this requirement.

4. Access — Vehicular and pedestrian access to the proposed furniture
business to be located at 3105 Dixie Highway are pre-existing and would
come from Clinton Avenue or Dixie Highway. There are no changes proposed
to the current access on the site.

5. Land Division- There is no proposed land division as part of the application
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6. Landscaping — There are no changes proposed to the current landscaping
on the site.

7. Lighting — There are no changes proposed to the current lighting on the
site.

8. Interdepartmental Review — Zoning plans are currently under review
through this application. If the specific approval for Retail Use is approved by
the Planning Commission, the applicant will also be required to comply with
building and safety requirements.

9. Other — Signage: No signage information was submitted as part of the
application. Any exterior building or business signage shall comply with
section 1138.00 of the Hamilton Zoning Ordinance.

10. Public Notification — N/A

RECOMMENDATION

If the request for Specific Approval to operate a Retail Use, a Furniture Store, in a
Business Planned Development, located at 3105 Dixie Highway is recommended for
approval by the Planning Commission, the Community Development Department
Staff recommends that the approval be subject to the following conditions:

1. The construction drawings for the proposed work, including
site/engineering plans, be revised subject to any future requirements of
the City Interdepartmental Review (IDR) Committee upon review.

2. That Outdoor Sales not be permitted. All merchandise for sale must be
located inside the building.

3. Proposed signage (permanent and temporary) shall comply with
Section 1138.00 of the Hamilton Zoning Ordinance.

EXHIBITS
1. Location Map
2. Zoning Map
3. Applicant submitted information
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For the Planning Commission Meeting of August 15, 2016

To: Planning Commission

From: Meredith Murphy

Subject: AGENDA ITEM #4
Request by KHAN Signs Inc., to approve proposed wall signage on
property zoned BPD Business Planned Development located at 1
North Brookwood Avenue. (KIMBEC Properties LLC/ KHAN Signs
Inc., Owner/Applicant).

Date: August 9, 2016

BASIC INFORMATION
Applicant/Property Owner KIMBEC Properties LLC/ KHAN Signs Inc.,
Architect/Engineer/Consultant N/A
Size of Property 0.4 Acre Approx
Current Zoning BPD — Business Planned Development
Proposed Use: Wall Sign Proposed Wall Sign at 1 N Brookwood
Comp. Plan Land Use Designation Commercial
Special Purpose/CRA N/A

ADJACENT LAND USE/ZONING INFORMATION
Direction Land Use Zoning
North Commercial BPD Business Planned Development
South Residential R-1 Single Family Residence
East Commercial BPD Business Planned Development
West Commercial B-2 Community Business
ZONING/DIMENSIONAL INFORMATION

Minimum Required Existing/Proposed
Minimum Lot Area 1 Acre 0.4 Acre Approx.
Minimum Lot Width N/A N/A
Minimum Front Yard 10 ft 30ft& 70 ft
Setback
Minimum Side Yard Setback 10 ft 10 ft & 40 ft
Minimum Rear Yard Setback 10 ft N/A
Maximum Bldg. Height N/A N/A
Other Requirements Section 1138.00 See Below

HZO

Introduction:

Khan Signs has submitted a request, on behalf of Kimbec Properties LLC, for a new
wall sign at 1 N. Brookwood Avenue. The proposed sign is for Urgent Care of
Hamilton office that is currently at the location. The proposed sign is a wall sign to be
placed on the parapet of the building facing Main Street. The proposed wall sign is
approximately 11.25 feet in width and 4.5 feet in height (approximately 50.6 square
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feet). The proposed sign will consist of Aluminum channel letters mounted to the
building.

Since the property is located in the Hamilton West Shopping Center BPD zoning
district it requires Planning Commission approval of the proposed wall sign. The
proposed wall sign must also meet the adopted guidelines for the Hamilton West
Shopping Center Signs, approved by the Planning Commission on September 6,
1966 which are as follows:

1. The signs should consist of only the name of the Store — no additional
advertising messages should be conveyed

2. The horizontal Space occupied by the sign may not exceed 80% of the width
of the parapet; the vertical distance occupied by the letters may not exceed
70% of the height of the parapet, unless it is a trademark.

3. Signs shall be placed not less than 12 inches above the pedestrian canopy

4. Store information signs are to be centered on the face of the parapet.

Since the proposed wall sign does not meet condition 2 the Planning Commission
must approve the proposed wall sign in order for it to be erected on the building.

Plan/Proposal Analysis:

Zoning — Property is zoned BPD and requires Planning Commission Approval
Setbacks —No changes in building setbacks are proposed.

Parking — No changes in parking are proposed.

Land Division — No changes in land division are proposed.

Landscaping — No changes in landscaping are proposed.

Lighting — No changes in lighting are proposed.

Interdepartmental Review — The sign is in the process of being reviewed by
the City of Hamilton Interdepartmental Review Committee, no problems are
anticipated.

8. Other — Per the above requirements for the Hamilton West Shopping Center
Signs as passed by the Planning Commission on September 6, 1966, any
variation of the above guidelines is to be submitted to Planning Commission
for review and approval.

NoakwNE

Notification
Public Hearing Notices are not required for minor modifications to a BPD Business
Planned Development Plan.

Recommendation:

If approved by the Planning Commission, the Department of Community
Development recommends the following conditions of approval be associated with
the request to erect a wall sign at 1 North Brookwood Avenue.
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1. The construction drawings for the proposed sign to be revised subject to any
future requirements of the City’s Interdepartmental Review (IDR) Committee
upon review.

2. That the proposed sign be maintained in good repair and repaired/replaced as
necessary to remain in compliance with the Planning Commission approval.

3. Temporary signage shall comply with Section 1138.00 of the Hamilton Zoning
Ordinance.

Attachments:

1) Exhibit A - Public Hearing Location Map
2) Exhibit B — Zoning Map
3) Exhibit C — Application & Supporting Material
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11911 Reading Road Joh Name: Urgent Care of Hamilton
Cincinnati, OH 45241
Ph: 513-733-5426 (KHAN) Address: I N Brookwood Ave Hamilton. OH 45013

Fax: 513-733-5427
E khansigns@fuse.net
Web: khansign.com This Design is property of KHAN SIGNS INC. and can

File Name: Hamilton Urgent Care

Sales Person: SK Page: 1:4
Designer: MS Date: 08-01-2016
Client Name: Approved by:

not be used without written consent of KHAN SIGNS INC.
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